
 

 

 

Area South Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 3rd May 2017 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 

(Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The following members are requested to attend this meeting: 
 
Cathy Bakewell 
John Clark 
Gye Dibben 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Peter Gubbins 
Kaysar Hussain 
 

Andy Kendall 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Oakes 
Wes Read 
 

David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Rob Stickland 
 

 
 
Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 3.00pm.  
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on 01935 462011 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 24th April 2017. 
 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Director (Support Services) 

 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

 

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public 

 
The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee). 
 
Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions. 
 
At area committee meetings member
[...]
 interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Peter Gubbins, Graham Oakes, David Recardo and Gina Seaton. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee. In these cases the Council's decision-making 
process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 
 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Chairman's announcements  

 

6.   Reports from representatives on outside organisations  

 
This is an opportunity for Members who represent the Council on outside organisations to report 
items of interest to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Items for discussion 
 

7.   Highways Update Report (Pages 6 - 8) 

 

8.   Community Health & Leisure Services Update Report (Pages 9 - 15) 

 

9.   Area South Forward Plan (Pages 16 - 18) 

 

10.   Appeals - For Information Only (Page 19) 

 

11.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 20 - 21) 

 

12.   Planning Application 17/01197/COU - 48 Goldcroft Yeovil Somerset (Pages 22 - 28) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 
 



Highways Update Report – Area South 

 
Lead Officer: Mike Fear, Assistant Highway Service Manager 
Contact Details: County Roads - countyroads-southsom@somerset.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
Being the first report for the 2017/18 financial year, I aim to give a brief report of the highway works 
carried out last financial year in Area South and our proposed works programme for 2017/2018.  
 
Schemes completed in 2016/17 (Area South) 
 

Yeovil A30 Sherborne Road (One-Way Section) Surfacing 

Yeovil Wraxhill Road Surfacing 

Yeovil St Johns Road and Northbrook Road Surfacing 

Yeovil Hendford and The Borough bus stop Surfacing 

Brympton Mead Avenue Surfacing 

Barwick Church Lane Drainage 

Barwick Two Tower Lane Drainage 

West Coker Ridge lane (DFT Grant) Surfacing 

 
 
Surface Dressing proposed for 2017/18 
 
Surface Dressing is the practice of applying a bitumen tack coat to the existing road surface and then 
rolling in stone chippings. Whilst this practice is not the most PR friendly, it is highly effective in 
preserving the integrity of the road surface.  This year we are Surface Dressing 19 sites across South 
Somerset, 10 of which are substantial lengths of A and B roads. 
The Surface Dressing within South Somerset is due to start during June. Sites highlighted are in Area 
South. 
 

Cricket St 
Thomas 

A30 Windwhistle 
Redscript Lane to St Rayn Hill 

Galhampton A359 Cary Road Cadbury Farm Park to Grove Cross 

Kingweston 
[...]
: Lynda.Pincombe@southsomerset.gov.uk 

somerset.gov.uk Telephone: 01935 462614 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This report provides an update on the work of the Community Health and Leisure Service in Area 
South 
 
Public Interest 

This report seeks to provide Area South members with an annual progress report on the work 
undertaken by the Council’s Community Health and Leisure Service in the last year. 
 
This report highlights specific examples of work undertaken within the area so that members can gain 
an understanding of how the service is creating value and making a difference for residents in their 
respective communities. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1)  That the Area South Committee notes the content of this report. 
 
2)  That Members contact the Community Health and Leisure Manager, if they would like to discuss 
the current service delivery programme or recommend future priorities.  
 
Background 
 
The Community Health and Leisure team delivers across the district, often providing specific technical 
support or project support with a view to developing sustainable activity.  The team frequently works 
with area development staff on local projects and in the assessment of leisure related Area grants 
where a strategic overview or technical input may be required. 
 
Delivery of Community Health and Leisure initiatives can have the following benefits for residents: 
 

 Improved mental and physical wellbeing amongst residents (through regular participation)  

 A positive impact in reducing obesity  

 A positive impact in reducing coronary heart disease, diabetes, hypertension and other chronic 
diseases  

 Helps people to age well and be more active and maintain independent living for longer  

 Reduction in health inequalities  

 Improved life chances for children and young people  

 Contributes towards strong, sustainable, cohesive communities  

 Contributes to local pride and quality of life and can help to regenerate communities  

 Attracts inwards in
[...]
he following aims and 
action within the Health and Communities Focus of the Council Plan: 
 
Aims 

 Support communities so that they can identify their needs and develop local 
solutions. 

 Target support to areas of need. 

 Help people to live well by enabling quality cultural leisure, play, sport and healthy 
lifestyle facilities and activities. 

 Work with partners to tackle health issues such as diabetes and hypertension. 

 Help keep our communities safe. 
 

Actions 

 Agree lease, refurbish and relaunch Westland Leisure Complex Sport, Conference 
and Entertainment Facilities (high priority). 

 Deliver healthy lifestyles projects including year 1 of the CLICK project to those with 
diabetes and hypertension (High). 

 Enable the enhancement of at least 8 play and youth facilities. 

 Support Huish Episcopi Academy community swimming pool project (High). 
 
8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
Consideration is given by the service to ensure that all facilities and services are accessible. 
 
Background Papers: none 
 

Page 15



 

 
  

 

Area South Committee Forward Plan  

Assistant Director: Helen Rutter, Communities 
Service Manager: Natalie Fortt, Area Development Lead - South 
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Boucher, Democratic Services Officer 
Contact Details: jo.boucher@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462011 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Area South Forward Plan. 

Recommendations  
 
Members are asked to:- 
 

1. Comment upon and note the proposed Area South Forward Plan as attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
2. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area South Forward Plan, 

developed by the SSDC lead officers 
 

Area South Committee Forward Plan  

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area Committee over the 
coming months.  
 
The forward plan will be reviewed and updated each month, by the joint lead officers from 
SSDC, in consultation with the Area Committe
[...]
al: The installation of 2 No. replacement windows to ground floor front (retrospective) 
and to replace 2 No. first floor front windows 
Appellant: Mostly Property Ltd  
Site: 25 Hendford Yeovil Somerset BA20 1UN 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None 
 
Implications for Corporate Priorities 
 
None 
 
Other Implications 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: Planning application files 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined by 

Committee 

 
Director: Martin Woods, Director - Service Delivery 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Control Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area 
South Committee at this meeting. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 
Please note: Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 
3.00pm. 

Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended 
to arrive for 2.50pm. 
 

SCHEDULE 

Agenda 
Number 

Ward Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address Applicant 

12 
YEOVIL 

CENTRAL 
17/01197/COU 

The change of use of 
premises from a 
dwelling to a HMO 
(house of multiple 
occupation) 

48 Goldcroft Yeovil 
Somerset 

Bravo 
Charles 
Investments 
Ltd 

Further information about planning applications is shown below and at the beginning of the 
main agenda document. 

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule.  The Planning Officer 
will give further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters 
received as a result of consultations since the agenda had been prepared. 

Referral to the Regulation Committee 

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation 
indicates that the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation 
Committee if the Area Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation. 

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, 
will also be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s 
Regulation Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda. 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 11



Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public 
authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a 
planning decision is to be made there is further provision that a public authority must take 
into account the public interest. Existing planning law has for many years demanded a 
balancing exercise between private rights and public interest and this authority's decision 
making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional circumstances which 
demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then these will be 
referred to in the relevant report. 

 

Page 21



 

Officer Report On Planning Application: 17/01197/COU 
 

Proposal :   The change of use of premises from a dwelling to a HMO 
(house of multiple occupation) 

Site Address: 48 Goldcroft Yeovil Somerset 

Parish: Yeovil   

Yeovil (Central) Ward 
(SSDC Member) 

 Cllr K Hussain Cllr A Kendall Cllr P Gubbins 

Recommending Case 
Officer: 

Simon Fox  
Area Lead Officer (South) 

Target date : 24th May 2017   

Applicant : Bravo Charles Investments Ltd 

Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

  
 

Application Type : Other Change Of Use 

 
Reason for Referral to Committee 
 
This application is referred for Committee consideration at the Chairman's discretion in accordance 
with the scheme of delegation. 
 
Site Description and Proposal 
 

 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 12



 

 
 
The application site comprises a three-storey residential dwellinghouse located on the eastern side of 
Goldcroft, just north of th
[...]
ant, in line with the HMO guidance published on the Council's website, has set out a 
strategy dealing with waste and recycling bins. The applicant has also responded to comments raised 
by the Somerset Waste Partnership (SWP) and suggestions made by the case officer.  
 
SWP suggest an HMO requires 2 wheelie bins and 5 recycling crates. The nature of the property's 
means storage at the frontage is inevitable and tis can raise issues with pavements being blocked and 

Page 26



 

so the visual impact of such a collection of receptacles. The applicant has agreed to create a larger 
landing area at the bottom of the steps onto the pavement for these receptacles to be accommodated. 
This would involve some excavation and a new retaining wall but could be achieved in a visually 
acceptable manner. A suitably worded condition or the deferment of issuing a decision until such a 
scheme is produced would seem to be appropriate. This approach along with the renewal of the rear 
pathway to provide another option for bin storage, it is considered, would address the issue raised by 
the Town Council. 
 
SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATION/COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
There are no requirements to secure any mitigation or planning obligations via Section 106 of the Act.  
 
The development does not trigger a requirement for CIL to be paid. 
 
RECOMMENDATION   
 
Grant planning permission, subject to no adverse comments from the Highway Authority, for the 
following reason: 
 
01. The proposed change of use to a House of Multiple Occupation is considered acceptable on 
the basis that no adverse impact on highways and parking above and beyond the property's use as a 
dwellinghouse would occur, no adverse impact on visual or residential amenity is foreseen and other 
matters can be appropriately conditioned. As such the proposals comply with Policies SD1, SS1, EQ2, 
TA5 and TA6 of the adopted South Somerset Local Plan and the aims and objectives of the NPPF. 
 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and operated in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents:  
 a) Location Plan (Map Return Scheme) 
 b) Proposed Layout, date stamped 9th March 2017 
 c) Email dated 12th April 2017 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
03. The use hereby approved shall be occupied by no more than 5 people and the communal areas 

(Dining, Kitchen, Utility, Bathroom on the Ground Floor and Shower room on the First Floor) 
shall remain available for all residents. 

 Reason: To determine the scope of the application and in the interests of residential amenity in 
accordance with Policy EQ2 of the adopted South Somerset Local Plan (2006 - 2028). 

04. A scheme shall be submitted detailing the restoration and resurfacing of the rear pathway onto 
Crofton Avenue. The pathway shall be properly consolidated and not loose stone or gravel. The 
agreed scheme shall be fully implemented prior to the first occupation of the property as a 
House in Multiple Occupation.  

 Reason: To improve rear access to the suite in the interests of providing bicycle storage and 
refuse storage in the rear garden and in the interests of health and safety. 

05. A scheme shall be submitted detailing bicycle storage in the rear garden. The scheme shall 
include security measures and sufficient space for 5 bicycles. The agreed scheme shall be fully 
implemented prior to the first occupation of the property as a House in Multiple Occupation and 
thereafter remained and maintained thereafter.  

 Reason: In the interests of sustainable travel in accordance with the Somerset Parking Strategy 
(March 2012). 

Page 27



 

06. A scheme shall be submitted detailing bin and recycling crate storage in the front garden. The 
agreed scheme shall be fully implemented prior to the first occupation of the property as a 
House in Multiple Occupation and thereafter remained and maintained thereafter.  

 Reason: In the interests of providing the HMO will adequate waste and refuse storage in a 
visually acceptable manner in accordance with Policy EQ2 of the adopted South Somerset Local 
Plan (2006 - 2028). 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	7 Highways Update Report
	8 Community Health & Leisure Services Update Report
	9 Area South Forward Plan
	10 Appeals - For Information Only
	11 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	12 Planning Application 17/01197/COU - 48 Goldcroft Yeovil Somerset



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

South 1  3.05.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Draft Minutes of a meeting of the Area South Committee held at the Council 
Chamber Council Offices Brympton Way on Wednesday 3 May 2017. 
 

(2.00  - 4.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman) 
 
Cathy Bakewell(until 4.05pm) 
John Clark 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Andy Kendall 
Sarah Lindsay 
Tony Lock 
 

Graham Oakes 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Rob Stickland 

 
Officers: 
 
Jo Boucher Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Fox 
David Norris 
Lynda Pincombe 
Mike Fear 
Helen Rutter 
 

Area Lead (South) 
Development Manager 
Community Health & Leisure Manager 
Assistant Highway Service Manager, SCC 
Assistant Director, Communities 

 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

156. Minutes of previous meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the Area South Committee held on 5th April 2017 copies of which had 
been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

157. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Kaysar Hussain and Mike Lock. 
 

  

158. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

  

159. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 



 

 
 

South 2 3.05.17 

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

  

160. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman informed members that the next meeting of the Area South Committee 
would take place on Wednesday 14th June 2017 and not 7th June 2017 due to the 
Council Chamber being used for the General Election. 
 

  

161. Reports from representatives on outside organisations (Agenda Item 
6) 

 
Councillor John Clark on behalf of the Westfield Community Association informed 
members that there will be an open day in the old hall on 3rd June 2017 and a fete being 
planned for the 22nd or 23rd July 2017 as a fundraiser event. 
 

  

162. Highways Update Report (Agenda Item 7) 
 
(Please note this item was taken after Item 12 on the agenda) 
 
The Assistant Highway Service Manager presented the report as set out in the agenda.   
 
During the ensuing discussion, the Assistant Highway Service Manager responded to 
questions regarding issues within Area South and confirmed to members that: 
 

 It is the District Council’s responsibility for the sweeping of footways following 
construction works. 

 Earthworks planned for Two Tower Lane/ Newton Road were for improvements to 
visibility.  

 Noted the request for a drop kerb in Bond Street, Yeovil however explained the 
lack of funding at present for this work. 

 Explained the costly process of the ‘Mole Drainage’ system. 
 
The Chairman and members thanked the Assistant Highway Service Manager for his 
report. 
 

NOTED 
 

  

163. Community Health & Leisure Services Update Report (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Community Health and Leisure Manager presented the report as detailed in the 
agenda, and provided an overview of the work of the team and the achievement over the 
year. She highlighted key statistics and projects within the report, and provided slides to 
indicate some of the projects and schemes that had been delivered and achievements 
within Area South. 
 
During discussion, the Community Health and Leisure Manager responded to points of 
detail including: 



 

 
 

South 3 3.05.17 

 

 Noted support required for the Yeovil Town Band for the use of premises 
following changes to the Westland Leisure Complex and agreed to update the 
member direct regarding this issue. 

 Working with LED Leisure Management Ltd who operate Goldenstones Leisure 
Centre and Wincanton Sports Centre on behalf of SSDC regarding the £193,000 
secured from Sport England for improvements to swimming facilities. The current 
contract with LED runs until 2021. 

 New draft playing pitch strategy had been completed and this would be circulated 
to parishes shortly for consultation. 

The Chairman and members thanked the Community Health and Leisure Manager for 
the excellent work of the team, and for her informative report. 
  
RESOLVED: (1) That the Community Health and Leisure Service Update be noted. 

(2) That members contact the Community Health and Leisure Manager, 
if they wish to discuss the current service delivery programme or 
recommend future priorities. 

 

  

164. Area South Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Assistant Director, Communities reiterated to members that the 7th June 2017 Area 
South Committee had been re-scheduled for the 14th June 2017 due to the General 
Election.  She also informed members that they would have the opportunity to look at the 
findings of the work undertaken regarding the Yeovil Refresh prior to the report being 
brought to committee.   
 
Councillor Peter Seib requested that an update from Somerset County Council (SCC) 
regarding the Western Corridor Improvements be brought to committee as soon as 
possible due to the lack of information currently being provided.  The Assistant Director, 
Communities acknowledged the frustration of members regarding this issue and would 
contact SCC direct for a further update. 
 
In response to a question regarding Transformation, the Assistant Director, Communities 
said that members would have opportunities to become more involved in a number of 
ways, possibly including area workshops, during the course of this year.  She would 
discuss this in more detail with the Transformation Team.  
 
RESOLVED: (1) that the Area South Forward Plan and the comments of 

Members be noted. 

 (2) that the reports identified by Members be added to the Area 
South Forward Plan. 

 
(Voting: Without dissent) 

 

  

165. Appeals - For Information Only (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Members noted the planning appeals. 
 



 

 
 

South 4 3.05.17 

 

  

166. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee 
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications. 
 

  

167. Planning Application 17/01197/COU - 48 Goldcroft Yeovil Somerset 
(Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Area South Lead presented the application as detailed in the agenda and with the 
aid of a power point gave a presentation showing the site and proposed plans.  He 
explained the application was referred to committee in accordance with the scheme of 
delegation and the instigation of an Article 4 Direction.   
 
Within the presentation, members were advised of a survey of adjacent property uses 
which showed those that are HMOs or flats or dwellinghouses.  The presentation also 
highlighted a rear path that was unsurfaced, overgrown and in need of improvement to 
serve the application site and other properties. 
 
He updated members that: 

 Two letters had been received from existing tenants commending the applicant 
as an excellent landlord. 

 Email received from No. 1 Crofton Avenue indicating help and support on 
improving and restoring the rear pathway which would collectively benefit all 
nearby properties. 

 Received support from the Senior Housing Officer and Environmental Health 
Officer for Housing Standards who fully supported the application owing to the 
lack of this type of housing accommodation within Yeovil.  

 In response to comments raised by the Somerset Waste Partnership (SWP) a 
condition has been imposed to ensure extra provision with regard to bin and 
recycling storage on the property. 

 
That Area South Lead confirmed that although he had tried numerous times to contact 
SCC Highways he had not received any further communication and that on this basis his 
recommendation was to approve the application for reasons as set out in the agenda 
report subject to no adverse comments from the Highway Authority. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the Area South Lead clarified: 
 

 Should the application be approved a licence from Environmental Health Housing 
Standards would also be required for this property. 

 Fire escape requirements would need to comply with Building Control 
Regulations. 

 Consideration could be given as a parallel piece of work to make an application to 
change the current resident permit holders Traffic Regulation Order to reduce the 
2 hour waiting time within the area. This may help ease the parking issues in the 
area in future but would require an application to Somerset County Council. 

 As the property is already a large four bedroom house there is currently no 
evidence or statistics that indicates a five bedroom HMO would generate an 
increase in vehicles. 

 



 

 
 

South 5 3.05.17 

 

Councillor Peter Seib, referring to SSDC’s website, believed the public car park in 
Goldcroft now had a barrier installed which is locked at night to mitigate anti-social 
behaviour. 
(It is actually the case that one lane has a barrier that is locked at night to prevent entry 
with crocodile teeth on the exit lane to allow exit at any time). 
 
Mr Peter Gray the current owner of the property addressed the committee.  He explained 
the difficulty with regard to the selling of his house and his wish to down size. He had 
previously operated currently operated four vehicles from the property and had no 
problems with parking in the area. 
 
Mr Chris King the applicant also addressed the committee.  He understood there to be 
two main reasons for concern; bin and recycling storage which had been resolved by the 
agreed provision and the increase in vehicles with lack of parking within the area. 
However, he believed the property to be in an excellent location whereby cars were not a 
necessity and referred to two other HMOs of which he owned whereby tenant car usage 
was extremely low. 
 
Councillor Peter Gubbins, Ward member read out comments made by Councillor Kaysar 
Hussain Ward member as he was not in attendance at the meeting. These included 
concerns regarding parking and the difficulties that local residents have in finding free 
parking spaces in the area.  He understood the car park nearby to be closed at night and 
parking is costly.  He also believed the addition of extra wheelie bins could cause a 
problem for users of the pavements and unsightly for the area.  He appreciated the need 
for more affordable properties particularly for single and small families but felt it was 
already a congested area of Goldcroft. 
 
Councillor Andy Kendall Ward member also voiced concern for the application.  He 
acknowledged the car parking issues for residents within the area and the impact this 
had on surrounding roads.  He did not believe it was close to the town centre and that 
access for lorries, buses and emergency vehicles was a safety concern.  
 
Councillor Peter Gubbins, Ward member also raised concern regarding the lack of 
parking in the area and the difficulties for local residents.  He acknowledged the 
possibility of the reduction of the two hour parking restriction but this was no guarantee 
as it was not under the District Council’s control.  He referred to the reasons behind the 
introduction of the Article 4 direction and questioned the control of the number of 
residents with the HMO.  He considered the provision of bin and recycling storage to be 
acceptable. 
 
During member’s discussion, comments were made including the following: 
 

 Ridiculous that the nearby public car park was closed at night.  This could 
alleviate some of the parking problems for residents in the area with 
implementation of a possible permit scheme.   

 Appreciate the issues of lack of parking within the area however this was not 
specific to this application as this was a wider issue.  

 Referred to the reasons of the Article 4 direction to ensure each application could 
be assessed on its own merits. 

 Appreciated the high demand and need for this type of housing accommodation 
in the town. 

 



 

 
 

South 6 3.05.17 

 

Following a short discussion it was then proposed and subsequently seconded to 
approve the application as per the officer’s recommendation as set out in the agenda 
report..  On being put to the vote this was carried by 9 votes in favour, 5 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 17/01197/COU be approved, subject to no adverse comments from the 
Highway Authority, for the following reason: 
 
01. The proposed change of use to a House of Multiple Occupation is considered 
acceptable on the basis that no adverse impact on highways and parking above and 
beyond the property's use as a dwellinghouse would occur, no adverse impact on visual 
or residential amenity is foreseen and other matters can be appropriately conditioned. As 
such the proposals comply with Policies SD1, SS1, EQ2, TA5 and TA6 of the adopted 
South Somerset Local Plan and the aims and objectives of the NPPF. 
 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and operated in 

accordance with the following approved plans and documents:  
 a) Location Plan (Map Return Scheme) 
 b) Proposed Layout, date stamped 9th March 2017 
 c) Email dated 12th April 2017 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
03. The use hereby approved shall be occupied by no more than 5 people and the 

communal areas (Dining, Kitchen, Utility, Bathroom on the Ground Floor and 
Shower room on the First Floor) shall remain available for all residents. 

 Reason: To determine the scope of the application and in the interests of 
residential amenity in accordance with Policy EQ2 of the adopted South Somerset 
Local Plan (2006 - 2028). 

04. A scheme shall be submitted detailing the restoration and resurfacing of the rear 
pathway onto Crofton Avenue. The pathway shall be properly consolidated and not 
loose stone or gravel. The agreed scheme shall be fully implemented prior to the 
first occupation of the property as a House in Multiple Occupation.  

 Reason: To improve rear access to the suite in the interests of providing bicycle 
storage and refuse storage in the rear garden and in the interests of health and 
safety. 

05. A scheme shall be submitted detailing bicycle storage in the rear garden. The 
scheme shall include security measures and sufficient space for 5 bicycles. The 
agreed scheme shall be fully implemented prior to the first occupation of the 
property as a House in Multiple Occupation and thereafter remained and 
maintained thereafter.  

 Reason: In the interests of sustainable travel in accordance with the Somerset 
Parking Strategy (March 2012). 

06. A scheme shall be submitted detailing bin and recycling crate storage in the front 
garden. The agreed scheme shall be fully implemented prior to the first occupation 



 

 
 

South 7 3.05.17 

 

of the property as a House in Multiple Occupation and thereafter remained and 
maintained thereafter.  

 Reason: In the interests of providing the HMO will adequate waste and refuse 
storage in a visually acceptable manner in accordance with Policy EQ2 of the 
adopted South Somerset Local Plan (2006 - 2028). 

 
(voting: 9 in favour, 5 against, abstention 1) 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


